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BYX61-50 -^400

FAST RECOVERY RECTIFIER DIODES

VERY FAST RECOVERY TIME
VERY LOW FORWARD RECOVERY TIME
VERY LOW RECOVERED CHARGE

APPLICATIONS
. DC AND AC MOTOR CONTROL
. SWITCHMODE POWER SUPPLY
. HIGH FREQUENCY CHOPPERS

DO 4
(Metal)

ABSOLUTE RATINGS (limiting values)

Symbol

IFRM

IF IAV,

IFSM

Plot

Tstg

T,

Parameter

Repetitive Peak Forward Current

Average Forward Current

Surge non Repetitive Forward Current

Power Dissipation

tp < 20ns

Tc = 100°C

tp = 10ms
Sinusoidal

Tc =100°C

Storage and Junction Temperature Range

Value

130

12

150

20

-65 to 150

Unit

A

A

A

W

°C

Symbol

VRRM

Parameter

Repetitive Peak Reverse Voltage

BYX61-

50

50

100

100

200

200

300

300

400

400

Unit

V

THERMAL RESISTANCE

Symbol

Rth (] c)

Parameter

Junction-case

Value

2.5

Unit

°C/W

NJ Semi-Conductors reserves the right to change test conditions, parameter limits and package dimensions without
notice. Information furnished by NJ Semi-Conductors is believed to be both accurate and reliable at the time of going
to press. However, NJ Semi-Conductors assumes no responsibility for any errors or omissions discovered in its use.
NJ Semi-Conductors encourages customers to verify that datasheets are current before placing orders.

Quality Semi-Conductors



BYX61-50->400

ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS

STATIC CHARACTERISTICS

Symbol

IR

VF

Test Conditions
T l = 100°C V R = V R R M

Tj-25°C IF = 12A

Min. Typ. Max.
3

1.5

Unit
mA

V

RECOVERY CHARACTERISTICS

Symbol

trr

Qrr

IRM

Test Conditions
T] =25°C IF = 1A diF/dt =- 15A/n$
VR = 30V

T,=25°C I F =1A dip/dt =- 15A/ns
VR = 30V

T,=25°C I F =1A diF/dt =- ISA/us
VR = 30V

Min. Typ. Max.
100

0.075

1.5

Unit
ns

nc

A

To evaluate the conduction losses use the following equations :

VF-1.15+ 0.015 IF P = 1-5x IF(AV) + 0.015 IF2(RMS)


